
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday October 20, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of 9/22/2016, 10/6/16, & 10/13/16 Minutes 
 

2. Applicant Justin Knight (#17052) appeals the terms of the Zoning Ordinance seeking variance 
relief from the requirements of Section 21.1001, and Chapters 21.03 & 21.60 to allow for the 
construction of a nonconforming porch addition onto a nonconforming Single Family Dwelling 
located in the R-2a Single Family Attached Residential District @ 205 Kampeska Blvd.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant Tim Waba (#17053) appeals the terms of the Zoning Ordinance seeking variance relief 

from the requirements of Section 21.1002 and Chapter 21.03 to allow for the construction of a 
nonconforming unattached garage in the R-2a Single Family Attached Residential District @ 19 
15th St SE. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
4. Applicants Dennis & Rosemary Mahaffy Murphy  (#17055) appeal the terms of the Zoning 

Ordinance seeking variance relief from the requirements of Section 21.1001, and Chapters 21.03 
& 21.60 to allow for the construction of nonconforming carport addition onto an existing 
compliant Single Family Dwelling located in the R-1 Single Family Residential District @ 305 
18th St NE.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
5. Applicants Kevin & Stacy Niemann dba KSN Properties, LLC (#17054) appeal the terms of the 

Zoning Ordinance seeking variance relief from the requirements of Section 21.1001, and 
Chapters 21.03 & 21.60 to allow for the construction of a nonconforming garage onto a 
nonconforming Single Family Dwelling located in the R-2a Single Family Attached Residential 
District @ 401 2nd St SE.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 

Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17052 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map  Mtg date: Oct 20, 2016 

 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Justin Knight 
Property Address:  205 Kampeska Blvd  
Legal:    Lots 7 & 8, Blk 25, Replat West Watertown Addition 
 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to remove an existing 149.73 sq ft (6.9’x21.7’) front 

porch, and construct a new nonconforming 154 sq ft (7’x22’) porch addition onto an 
existing single family dwelling; said structure proposed to be constructed:  
• 12.7’ from the front (east) property line, where a minimum 25’ setback is required.  

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the design, creation, &/or enlargement of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from 

the natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required 

for any other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the 
minimum requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 
  R-2a min Req’s  Existing & Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area  6,000 sq ft   7,182.8 sq ft   X  
Width  50’    49.95’    NO  
Front  25’    E:  12.7’ / 12.6’  NO / NO  
Side  6’       N:  9.6’ / 9.3’   X / X 
Side  6’       S:  >6’ / NA   - 
Rear   25’    E:  >25’ / NA   -  
Blvd Rqts 15’ grass blvd w/1 tree 0 trees    no 
Infr Rqts 4’ sw/trl, c&g   exists       x  
OSPSs  2 / sfd     3    x  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
PERMITS HISTORY: 1979   #1369  Pappone motor cycle shop business 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
 

 The existing front porch (and the proposed) projects beyond a straight line drawn between 
the front face/wall of the adjacent houses, which is prohibited per section 21.1001(2e).  

 This Board has the authority to require fulfillment of any or all lacking boulevard / 
infrastructure requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by 
Building Permit. 

 
 
 



STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17052 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map  Mtg date: Oct 20, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21.1001(2e): 

Supplemental Provisions for Residential Uses:  
The front setback as required above may be modified, at the discretion of the Building Official, where the frontage 
on the same side of the street is improved with buildings that have observed a lesser depth of front yard than 
required above. No building or portion thereof shall project beyond a straight line drawn between the point 
closest to the lake or street line of the building upon either side of the proposed structure within the same block; 
or, if there are buildings upon only one side, the proposed structure shall observe not less than the same front 
yard depth as the closest building on that side. Any existing residential structure which observes a front setback 
that is less than required, may, at the discretion of the Building Official, be expanded to the full width of the main 
building. (example: a front porch). 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17053 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map  Mtg date: Oct 20, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Tim Waba 
Property Address:  19 15th St SE 
Legal:    Lot 5 & S13' Lot 4, Blk 1, Morning Side Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 1,428 sq ft (34’x42’) 

unattached garage on a 9,669.5 sq ft parcel; said structure proposed to be constructed:  
• on a parcel that allows for a maximum 1,257 sq ft unattached garage. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1002(3) Height & Placement Regulations for Accessory Structures;  
d. Unattached Garage.  

(1) The cumulative size shall be limited based on total square foot area of a residential 
lot as follows:  

(a) Up to 10,000 square feet: Thirteen percent (13%) of lot area or 1,260 square feet, 
whichever is less 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 
   Min R-2a min Req’s  Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area   6,000 sq ft   9,669.5 sq ft   X   
Width   50’    83’    X   
A.S. Setbacks   Front 25’/Side 9’  S: 25’, N: 16’, W: 20’  X / X 
% lot area  1,257 sq ft   no A.S.s / 1,428 sq ft (15%)  X / NO 
Blvd Rqts  15’ grass blvd / 4 trees 0 blvd trees   no 
Infr Rqts  4’sw/trl, c&g   S: no sw or c&g      no  
Off-St Pkg Spaces 2 /sfd      1 / 4-5     no / x* 
*meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must 
allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

PERMITS HISTORY: 
1962  #9  Gottschalk Co  Residence with attached garage 50x26 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 Currently, this compliant R-2a zoned parcel consists of a legally noncompliant primary 
structure (single family dwelling) with a single stall (14’x24’) attached garage.   

 Waiver of Right to Protest street paving and curb/gutter is required for any further 
development of this property, for that portion of 1st Ave S which is contiguous. 

 This Board has the authority to require fulfillment of any or all other lacking boulevard / 
infrastructure requirements (i.e. trees & sidewalk which are not affected by street 
improvements), in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building 
Permit. 

 
 





jmills
Text Box



jsteiner
Oval





305 18 ST NE

311 18 ST NE

303 18 ST NE30
2 1

7 S
T N

E
31

2 1
7 S

T N
E / Murphy   305 18th St NE



STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17055 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map  Mtg date: Oct 20, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Dennis & Rosemary Mahaffy Murphy   
Property Address:  305 18th St NE 
Legal:    Lot 5 Boone's OL 3, Rennich's Subd Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 264 sq ft (11’x24’) 

open-sided carport onto an existing compliant single family dwelling; said structure 
proposed to be constructed:  
• 4.5’ from the side (north) property line, where a minimum 9’ setback is required.  

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibiting the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from 

the natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required 

for any other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the 
minimum requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
   Min R-1 min Req’s  Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area   9,000 sq ft   13,500 sq ft   X   
Width   75’    100’    X   
Front   25’    E: 30’ / 37’   X / X  
Side   9’       N: 15.5’ / 4.5’    X / NO 
Side   9’    S: ~14.5’/ NA   X / NA 
Rear    25’    W:55’ / 74’   X / X  
Blvd Rqts  15’ grass blvd / 2 trees 0 blvd trees   no 
Infr Rqts  sw/trl, c&g   exists      x  
Off-St Pkg Spaces 2 /sfd      3 / 3     x / x* 
*meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must 
allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

PERMITS HISTORY: 
1989 #4422  Murphy  Single Family Dwelling w/780 sf (26’x30’) attached garage 
1998 no BP found “  120 sf shed 
2009 no BP found “  72 sf deck 
2010  no BP found “  unlawful 224 sf addition 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 Currently, this compliant R-1 zoned parcel consists of a compliant primary structure (single 
family dwelling) with one (1) compliantly placed (but unpermitted) lawn shed.   

 There is ~3,558 sq ft of legal buildable (backyard) area on which to construct accessory 
structures without variance.   

 This Board has the authority to require fulfillment of any or all lacking boulevard / 
infrastructure requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by 
Building Permit. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17054 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map 

Mtg date: Oct 20, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Kevin & Stacy Niemann dba KSN Properties, LLC 
Property Address:  401 2nd St SE   
Legal:   Lot 1 -W78', Blk 53, 2nd Railway Addition 
 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to remove a 240 sq ft (12’x20’) garage, and construct a new 

nonconforming 432 sq ft (18’x24’) garage onto an existing nonconforming single family dwelling; 
said structure proposed to be constructed:  
• 3.6’ from the side (west) property line, where a minimum 6’ setback is required; and 
• 12’ from the front (north) property line, where a minimum 25’ setback is required.  

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the design, creation, & enlargement of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the natural 

ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any other 

structure,… no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum requirements set 
for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 
  R-2a min Req’s   Existing & Proposed      Meets Req’s:  
Area  6,000 sq ft    4350 sq ft    NO  
Width  50’     50’     X  
Front  25’     N:   16’ / 12’    NO / NO*  
Front  25’       E:   NA    -  
Side  6’        W:  9.6’ / 3.6’     X / NO 
Side  6’       S:   14’/ 14’    X / X 
Blvd Rqts 15’ grass blvd w/1 tree per 50’ of frontage. 1 tree (E) & 1 tree (N)     
Infr Rqts 4’ sw/trl, c&g    exists        x  
OSPSs  2 / sfd      1(inside) 1(outside) / 2 (inside) x / x** 
*A minimum 20’ parking length is needed for vehicles to park/unload without encroaching into/over the sidewalk and blvd, 
which is prohibited by ordinance. 
**To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space (OSPS) must meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…, and 
must allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
PERMITS HISTORY: 
2006  #11717   Schafer   kitchen remodel 
2009  #13057   Steiner   interior remodel 
??  no BPs found   ??   unlawful fence & shed 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
 
• Currently, this is a substandard R-2a zoned parcel consists of a nonconforming primary structure 

(single family dwelling) with an attached single stall garage, and an unpermitted accessory bldg.   
• There is an 18’ wide concrete blvd access allowing for (1) “legal” inside parking space, and (1) “legal” 

outside parking space next to the west property line; however, the 16’ long driveway is currently 
unimproved (unpaved). 

• The Ordinance explicitly gives the Building Official discretion to use the “in-line” provision 
§21.1001(2e) where adjacent buildings have observed a lesser depth of front yard than required; 
however, that ability does not apply to the other (2) issues involved:  insufficient parking length & 
required side yard (setback). 

• Approval, as requested, will cause any vehicles parked outside (in front of the garage doors) to 
encroach into the blvd and over/onto the sidewalk; 20’ is the min length needed to avoid this issue. 

• There is legal buildable area on this property to create the same or greater square footage of compliant 
garage/storage space with up to a 294.5 sq ft (15.5’x19’) attached garage, and up to a 200 sq ft (10x20) 
shed placed on the south side of the house.   Requiring at least a 20’ front (north) setback instead of the 
12’ requested would reduce the impact of this request. 

 
 
 



STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17054 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map 

Mtg date: Oct 20, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21.1001(2e): 

Supplemental Provisions for Residential Uses:  
The front setback as required above may be modified, at the discretion of the Building Official, where the frontage on the 
same side of the street is improved with buildings that have observed a lesser depth of front yard than required above. No 
building or portion thereof shall project beyond a straight line drawn between the point closest to the lake or street line of 
the building upon either side of the proposed structure within the same block; or, if there are buildings upon only one side, 
the proposed structure shall observe not less than the same front yard depth as the closest building on that side. Any existing 
residential structure which observes a front setback that is less than required, may, at the discretion of the Building Official, 
be expanded to the full width of the main building. (example: a front porch). 
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